
.. .. 
FBI 

Date: s/29/68 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

MURKIN 

, -.,,,. Re Memphis airtel to Bureau 8/19/68 and Bureau 
airtel to Memphis 8/27/68. 

/ Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of a LHM 
/ pertaining to information furnished by ME 313-R on 8/19/68 

to SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK. 

Information contained in the enclosed LHM has 
been orally furnished to Mr. PHIL CANALE, State Attorney 
General, Shelby County, Tennessee. 

Close contact is being maintained with ME 313-R. 

EM~CSURE 
(i,/.. Bureau (Encs.4) 

3 - Memphis 
(2 - 44-1987, MURKIN) 

----,·---- ( l - 170-154 Sub, ME 313-R) 
, JCH:gmh "--,-~----

---------------

C. c .. Bist,oo 

1 ,~r · /, ft_f' 

Form _; .__ .• 

l cc er:;~ Ri~lffS-UN/1 

1968 

Sent _______ M Per _______ _ 
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• • UNITED STATES DEPAHT:\JE1"T OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF 11"VESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

FileNo. Memphis, Tennessee 
August 29, 1968 

Re: JAMES EARL RAY; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGIITS - CONSPIRACY 

During August, 1968, a con~ide tial source advised 
that during that same month Robert M · elton, described by 
the source as being the Imperial Wi ard of the United Klans 
of America, Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UK.A), of 
Tuscaloosa, labama, had stated that he had been approached 
by Arthur anes, the attorney for James Earl Ray, who 
told She ton that Ray had no money. Shelton wondered if 
Klan members in Tennessee would be agreeable to donating 
money for Ray's defense, and Shelton stated that he 
intended to look over a jury list that was to be furnished 
him by Mr. Hanes. 

(A characterization of the United Klans of America, 
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan (UKA), is set forth in 
the Append ix sect ion.) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I APPENDIX 

U1TU KLAS OF AMERICA R INC, 
M IGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN ( UKA) 

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County, 
Georgia, reflect that this Klan organization was granted 

corporat ch:;rtr on February 21, 1961 , at Atlanta, 
Georgia under the name United Kians, Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan of America, Inc , 

A source advised on February 27 9 1961 ? that 
United KLne was formed as a result of a split in U S, 

Knights of t  u ux a C,c°d in to 
the source the li; ite h ip dispute 
and United KIu 4 ives a he 
parent ge'upp , These ae t h °.ne) 1 ': r icflfl is. 
h Ito supmacy, 1 u1 grega .: 9. ' CO5 

Tn I irst source' ad CLJ sLrce adv ised in 
cflLlV 7 L tied Klan ghL. n ilhQ Ku Klux K1tn 
of Atu LM'Cd with ': ai 5 ht5 S. Knights of the 

Kie The 1'rged orgest ion e' bi [shed headquarters 
401, Afstoe Building,, " c1o, Alabama, (The 

organ ioe j_s d irocted by ROT SH\) 9 Imperial Wizard, 
iis o ' t: dinant 1an group tho : 7;h, with units in 

:veri iouthern states,) 

second source advis1 that meetinr' in 
,' lo , Alabama. on October 22 7 F. '.' • he U. S. Kiu, 

1h Ku ciu K1.'n , 'cd .; : he United K1s 
r4eLca, Inc, , Knights of the Ku k Klan. 

Third source advised on My ,. 1968, that the 
s currently an active orpyanJ.za Lion with kiaverns in 

ral st:Ates, This source said that RO'4RT M0 SILTON 
e the Imperial Wizard of this organization and was elected 

this position on September 3, 1967, at National 
iLovoction in Tuscloosa 9 Alabama Source stated tht 
urthg April, 1966, the national office ws moved from 
u:Lte 401 9 Alston Building, T c.ioosa, Alabama, to the 
rport of SHTON's residence, #18 hake Sherwood, Star 

Route, Northport, A1ab:.ma, which space he had converted 
into a room, 

APPENDIX 

2 
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• • 
JAMES EARL RAY; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING 1 JR. - VICTIM 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 
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1-'D-323 (Rev. 11-29-61) 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
August 29, 1968 

Title 

Character 

Re:ference 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

Memorandum prepared at Memphis, 
Tennessee, dated and captioned as 
above. 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
infonnation in the past. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Re: 

Memphis, Tennessee 
August 29, 1968 

JAME URL RAY; 
IIABTD LVTDR KDIG, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RlGlrrS - COBSPIUCY -------------------

During August, 1968, a confidential source advised 
that during that sam month Robert •• Shelton, described by 
the source as being the Imperial Wizard of the United Klans 
of America, Inc., bights of the Ku Klux Klan (UXA), of 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama, bad stated that be bad been approached 
by Arthur Hanes, the attorney for James Earl Ray, who 
told Shelton that Ray had no money. Shelton wondered if 
Klan me11bers in Tennessee would be agreeable to donating 
money for Ray's defense, and Shelton stated that he 
intended to look over a jury list that was to be furnished 
him by Mr. Hanes. 

(A characterization of tbe United IO.ans of America, 
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux nan (U.KA), is set forth in 
the Appendix sect ion.) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



APPENDIX 

}L#iS OF RC DC", 

KN IGHTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN (UKA) 

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County, 
j•je orgia , reflect that this Klan organization was granted 

corporate charter on February 21 9 1961 9 at Atlanta , 
G'org'ia, under 'the name United Kians 9 Knights of the Ku Klux 
Klan of America , Inc. 

A source dvis'd on February 27, 1961 9 that 
United Klans was formed as a result of a split in U S, 

k 1 11 d o 
dispute 

, 

the :hc' 
nd UnitLd 
parent 
h :o gCg 

the 
Cfli III , 

on . : n 'uc advised in 
July, , 't Un Kian 9 ight i Qh Ku Klux Klan 

w it  ; n ' ht Knight's ol the 
Ku KR Ku, The ii''5d orgrH:nt ion n¼hLished headquarters 
in Sn o 4O ist on iu lid in g Tuca1o r,nT 1abama , (The 
organiat ion is d ireted by RO:T HELO , imper i 1 Wizard, 
and is t he dominant lan group e the :n';:, with uni:s in 
everai southern states,) 

Second source :-. dvisud that at e meotinr- in 
Prav 1e A1abaa 9 on Octobe: i9, he U. S. KLs, 
n gh'n he Ku i,n:., Klan  United Kie3 
ULk' , Inc. , k ig'hts of the KU K1u Klan, 

Third source advised on May 7, 1968, that tb 
ncurrently .n act ive organ iz Lion, r,ith klaverns in 

0vene stes, This source said that ROBERT M SILTON 
s e Lperiai. Wizard of this org'niaat ion nd was e1ectd 

position oi Sptember 3, 1967, at a National 
Jenvocat ion in Tusc1oosa 9 Alabama, Source stated tht 
'g April, 1966, the national office oved from 

101 9 Alston Building, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, to the 
,.,port of SHTON's residence, #18 Lake Sherwood, Star 

oute 9 Northport, Alabama, which space he had converted 
a room, 

2 

APPENDIX 
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• • 
JAMES EARL RAY; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - vier DI 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 
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.FD-323 (Rev. 11-29-61) 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
August 29, 1968 

Title 

Character 

Reference 

JAKES EARL RAY; 
liART IN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICI' IM 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

Memorandum prepared at Memphis, 
Tennessee, dated and captioned as 
above. 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
infonnation in the past. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 

TU: UI?1-:.:CTOR, FSI (44-33861) 

Ff'C:'.: ::AC, SPRl(\iGFICLD (44-561) 

• 

?: SI TEL~TYPE TO 3UR~AU DATED AJGUST TW~NTY ~.10~ LAST. 

4RlA A~D WILL SET ~IM UP FOR I~T~RVIE~. 

NO CT~ER ~E~ INFCh~ATION DEVELOPED TO DATE. 

/;~IL COPIES SEMI TO CHICAGO, !f;E>1P'.HS, A~D ST. LOUIS. 

LPT 

F\3 I '.'!ASH CC 

', . I 
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) • • 
F' BI 

Date: b/30/6b 

Transmit the following in _______________________ __, 
(Type in plain text or code) 

Via --~A~I .... B-T~E ......... I, ___ _ 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: Director, FBI (44-38b61) 
ATTN: ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 

FRQfi®i) Legat, Buenos Aires (173-1) (RUC) 

MURKIN ~ 
COST DATA 

ReBucab July 2, 1968, and Bueairtel July 31, 1968. 

This matter has required no investigation by this 
office during the month of July. There is no c8st data to 
report. UACB this.monthly airtel is being discontinued 
since there is no indication that investigation will be 
conducted on subject matter by this office. If investigation 
is made or expenses incurred Bureau will be advised. 

4 - Bureau 
(1 - Liaison) 

1 - Buenos Aires 
JJW: ic 
( 5) 

Special Agent in Charge 

! 
/. 

/ I 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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Mohr ___ _ 
Mr. Bishop __ _ 
Mr. Casper __ _ 
Mr. Callahan __ 

Conrad 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



iARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

t/ 
TO Director DATE: August 30, 1968 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Sol Lindenbaum 

Executive Assistant to the Attorney General /J .. 

1,)I~ 
v~,1-\ . 

I 

/' 

The Attorney General will not require these copies 
r•.i'. 

since copies are available in the Criminal and Civil Rights 

Divisions. 

REC-Z '..J. 

•-·• - , ... - ., 

2
:5 SEP 4 1968 

-
~ 

EXP. PROC. 
f\4G 1~QH968 

/ 
/' , 
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Dor Sir: 0 

I wish to remain anon' 
John J.ho2p, recently promoted 
ifaiTovenant Liofloge , Lr 

capable of being The James rl 
King. At any rate he siindlcs 
smears their character to cxpcl 
mountain, no they can get by wit 
juggle their mney to cbnfl3cat-
without ccstion the p1ce is d 
onts ar too afraid to speak up 
of two, who were smeared by him 

10 

ru3, hu I firilv believe 1'r. 
tc Jico-Ire3ident. f Bujns 

r11- )ut ' un.in,Lcnnne, is 
£h Shot irtin Luther 

tudcntn at that school anc 
then • There is no l;-,,a on th 
h iLmcnt nn -thing. They An 

.udont rrrwent ieans 
ng.'ous, . nd ho cheated stud— 
in their 'rn defense. I know 
nd goodne.s hrvi man-, ore 

In one af M&rtin Luther ing last, peehes, I-i remarked, 
Lot Freedom ring from different points to diffreht points 

mentioning Lookout Mountain, Tonnensee' Plo-.se investig.te 
this matter and yru might got a '.-;-d on Commuhism among 3tude 
ihiuding funds for the Commnists in this country. I'm sure 
he 13 robbing and exploiting cort'iin studcnts Lhere some of 
which. will net return this year, Please brlieve me tjer 

is serious anddnrs 

11 

US POSTAGE 

6c 

60TH 

l_ 1908-1J6 

EC 82// / 

The Fdcral Burcu of Investigation 
Washington D.C. 

,Handled byF. 

54, / 

1. 
It 

) 

10 
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Laborat,ory Tra~mittul f'(.__,rm 

7-72 I I 
ll-:~~-5 

...;1c_· LABORATORY ______ ,, 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

1 --
1 
]_ -
] -
] -

'lr f/oscn 
:\!r. Conr;1d 
:,fr. Cr_i_ ffith 
>Ir. ,1 lortirr,cr 
Lab ri 1e 

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) September 4, 1968 

Exorr:ir1u.tion requested by: 

Heferenee: 

Lxcrmination reciuested: 

H emarks: 

L(Jb. No. 

Chicago 

Airtels, 8/2~/GS and 8/24/68 

Document - Fingerprint 

John E:dqor Hoover, ~-',tr,·--·.,':" 

44-:58861 
D-680S2608u JK 
IJ-680826101 JI( 

A separate report is being furnished regarding the 
results of the latent ~ingerrrint exanination and return of 
Q398 through 0408. 

This rerort confir~s and supplements Bureau teletype 
to Memphis dated 8/27/68. \\t.C~~l.. 

Tolson --­
DeLoach-­
Mohr--­
B,shop--­
Casper--­
Callahan --,-­
Conrad-~ I~ 
Felt - _,,,,. 
Gale Ji'~. ~--., 
Rosen 

1 
• 

Sullivan __ 

Tavel--­
Trotter--­
Tele. Room -
Holmes---, 

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 
19 SEP ijj1968 

2 - Chicago (44-1114) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) -

,, \ 
\ 

MAIL ROOM 

1J 
T LETYPE UNIT D 

1968 ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 
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7-lb 

I REPORT -
of the 

:z:::::-:-.,s 

__ .,a:,,___ LABO RAT ORY --"----

I 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

T
O

' FE I , Memphis ( 4 4 -1 9 8 7) Date: 

.SE::ptc tJer 4 1963 
FBI File No. 4 4 _ 3 b j :j l 

Re: ~mr: -;(IN 
CR 

Specimens received 
8/26/68, from FBI. Chicago 

Lab. No. D-CJSE2j_;JG .J:~ 
D-6808261')1 JK 

Ei~h t 1)ayroll c:10cks cf InJ.ian Trail f~c_; taura11'..:, Lie., payaule 
to JOHN RAY:IJS or JOilY L. RAYNS, further described as follm--rs: 

SP~CIMDN NUMBER DATE AJ\10UNT 
. ----------·. - --- ···-· -- -·- - --· ----·---

0398 4238 s /~·I ,s 7 $84.J9 
0399 4913 5 / 11 /67 ~ 4. J 9 
0400 ~S.37 S/2i./G7 ~-;4 .d9 
()401 5058 r/7')/67 .) - u / 34.J9 
()40 2 513G 6/:'.,/07 [" 9. G 3 
Q403 5 209 6/11/G'l J9.63 
0404 5283 6/18/67 95.19 
(,ilt Q 5 j 35 7 0/2S/67 77.53 

0406 Eup loyce I s fd t,111ol<lin_g ,~xe;mption Ccrtifica te ~ct--=a---=--t--=--e--=---d __ ~ 
May 1:J, 1967, bearing Social Security Number 
ana signcci ·John L. Rayns 

Q407 .S'.1eet fron1 r0or•1:i.ng house ledger, pa):;E: 13, bead n.2, on 
line 24 the signature '·John Larry Rayms'' 

0408 Registration card, No. 8075, dated 6/18/67, bearing the 
sitnaturc; 11.Joln L. Rayns 1

• 

Result of examination: 

It was concluded that JAMES EARL RAY, Kl71, K211 and 
K257 prepared the questioned Rayms signature on Q407; the ques­
tioned handwriting on 0408 and the questioned handwriting and 

i:': '.,'_,~---11and printing on Q406. Al though significant similarities were 
:.:u1i, -- _-_-_-_----note<l in the endorsements on Q398 through 040 5, except the 
1 r]l,il. ::1 _____ _ 

·, Ii 

;ll•~--
,,, --

.,11 1 1:1 __ 

. . I . . . 

l-f )r I'., _______ _ 

Page 1 (continued on next page) 

( 11) 

1,1ML rmm1 D n:u:rYPr: UNIT D 
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• 

endorsement on 0403, when compared with the known writings 
of RAY, the presence of unexplained variations, insufficient 
comparable material and distortion in some of the questioned 
endorsements precluded a definite determination as to whether 
RAY prepared the endorsements on Q398 through 0405. 

The endorsement on Q403 is too distorted for 
comparison purposes. Although some similarities were noted in 
the date on line 24 on 0407 beside the Rayms signature when 
compared with the comparable writing of RAY, the limited and over­
written nature of this date precluded a definite determination 
as to whether RAY prepared this date. 

0398 through Q408 have been photographed and will be 
returned to Chicago separately. 

Page 2 
D-680826101 JK 
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..... , ·· - Atigust 24 1968- - . 
GENERAL.INVESTIGA. DIVIS

0

ION .. 
William Bradford Huie, author whose 

books include "Three Lives for Mississippi," 
dealing with the murder of three civil rights 
workers in June, 1964, has reportedly 
bought James Earl Ray's story and is pre­
paring an article to appear in "Look, " 
proofs of which are to be ready 9-10-68. 

Ray escaped from Missouri State 
Penitentiary, 4-23 -67, and his whereabouts 
from 4-23-67, until he appeared in Montreal, 
7 -17 -67, have previously been unknown. 

This will be discussed with the Depart­
ment to determine if material given Huie by 
Ray through his attorney can be seized as 
evidence and if Federal action in this regard 
is not possible, it will be discussed with 
state authorities who will also be informed so 
the local judge can determine whether his 
order against discussing the case is being 
violated. Above action will be taken, if 
approved, and Department will also be asked 
~o consider bringing ~~~ore a grand 

1 Jury. . · WLM· erg;,, '.1 !· : i 
' . \(__ •'. 
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..,· . ., • ' . 

FBI WASH DC 

Fl?· I CH IC.AG 0 

I 154PM L'RGEtlT S-23-6P: RFJ 

/'TO DIRECiOR (44-3SS61) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FR OM CH I CA GO C 4 4 - l 1 1 4 ) 

• 
; 

__ _-y--1._; ~: --
/.;;.-,. 

/\ 1 
/· 

~- ,,--+!~.RVFY A. AND CLARA S. KLINGEMAN, OWNERS OF INDIAN TRIAL 
/ 

RESTAURANT, WINNETKA, ILLINOIS, INTERVIEWED THIS EVENI~G AT WINNETKA 
Po LI c.£ D[F/'?t~· 7 IV/€ A) i" ( {\./ (~ 1/i :Jf)c AC AD0,1·-{ 
',P1J✓ FOLLOWING CONTACT 3Y THEM WITH WINNETK/'.I. CHIEF DONALD DERtONG.A01A) . 

THEY WERE CONTACTED TUESDAY, AUGUST TWENTY, LAST, BY 

I.JILLIAM BRl\DFORD HUIE, H.ARTS~LLE, ALABAMA, AUTHOR OF "THREE LIVES 

FOR MISSISSIPPI" AND "LOOK" MAGAZINE PHOTOGRAPHER HANSEN. HUIE 

~XHISITED LETTERS PURPORTEDLY FRQ~ SUBJECT RAY ADDRESSED TO RAY'S 

ATTOR~EY AND GIVEN TO HUIE. HUIE SAID HE HAS OBTAINED ALL 

COMMERCIAL RIGHTS TO RAY'S STORY AND IM RETURN IS UNDDH1RTH1G 

~ COSTS OF RAY'S DEFENSE. 
~- \ 

LETTERS WRI TIEN ON HALF SHEETS OF YELLOW 

S-- :! L~GAL FOOLSCAP AND KLINGEMANS CLAIM RECOGNIZED SUBJECT RAYS HANDvJRITI~l'1 
0'.~ 

\''1. ~. '1'J ,'<" •. 
- . :0'{ 

\ J "'-. 

~ 0 ~ 
0 ,0TH KL1NGEMANS f}SITIVELY IDE~TIFI~ PHOTO OF SUBJECT~ 

RAY AS M.~ N EMPLOY ED BY TH EM FROM MAY THdlf E, s I yys EVEN' ~- ., ' 

JUNE TWO FOUR, SIXTYSEVEN, AS DISH1,JASH~/ij,'l~ND coJ-Jq,ELPER, WITH 

TOTAL PAY OF AEour :EIGHT HUNDRED THI RT; ,;6LLAhs. ~ ... ;;AA_, EMPLOYED 

~~10 PAGE ONE 

---- .· 
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~t~·; t;/23 ~ •fit ~UG IG 9 Sl M.\ ·Iii 
. . J (,\;_,."' ,·:·I t I\EC'll \)< ~o·&.C'!( si· "'1,t.:; ,,,, •;,,11 

;:S1 f~11 

• , . • .._ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

PA GE TWO 

LEFT E~PLOYMENT SAYING GOING TO WORK ON BOATS WITH PIS 

BROTHER AND SUBSEQUENTLY MAILED LETTER TO RESTAURANT REQUESTING 

PAY DUE BE SFMT TO HIS BROTHER IN ~10RTHSROOK, ILLINOIS. KLii':GEfy'..~r--: 

DID M~IL CHECK WHICH WAS CASHED. 
i 

ALL PAY CHECKS OBTAINEDAND 

WILL BE FURNISHED FBI LAB ALO~G WITH FORM W DASH FOUR. GAVE LOCAL 

~DDRESS OF TWO SEVEN THREE ONE, SHEFFIELD, CHICAGO, BUT CHECK 

MAILED TO BROTHER corTAINS ADDRESS ONE SIX FOUR EIGHT LUNT, 

CHICAGO \HTH DATE JULY THREE, srxrf EVEN. 

SUBJECT WAS EXCELLENT EMPLOYEE, QUIET, HAD NO FRIENDS 

OR VISITORS, BUT RECEIVED THREE OR FOUR PHONE CALLS DURING LAST 

WEEK OF EMPLOYMENT FROM PERSON STATING HE WAS BROTHER. 

AUTHOR HUIE SHOWED LETTERS FROM RAY TO KLINGEMANS IN WHICH 

HE LISTED EMPLOYMENT AT INDIAN TRAIL RESTAURANT CAN OLD, LARGE, 

UPPER CLASS RESTAURANT OF EXCELLENT REPUTATION). 

HUIE DESCRIBED METHOD OF ESCAPE OF SUBJECT FROM 

JEFFSRSON CI TY VIA BREAD TRUCK AND CLAIMED RAY WALKED TO CHICAGO, 

BECOMING VERY SORE FOOTED. CKLINGEMAN RECALLS WHEN RAY EMPLOYED 

HE HAD SORE AND SWOLLEN LF.GS). AFTER BECOMING EMPLOYED, HUIE 

ALLEGES RAY WAS CONTACTED BY CONSPIRATORS WHO THREATENED TO REVEAL 

HIS IDENTITY AND CAUSE HIS RETURN TO PRISON IF HE, DID NOT WORK 

END PAGE TWO 
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l • • 

PAGE THREE 

\FOR THEM. HUIE SAYS RAY WAS GIVEN TWELVE HUNDRED DOLLARS DURING 
' 

I ~II TI AL C0~1 T.O. CTS AND UL TI MA TEL Y WAS PAID FIFTEEN TH OUSA ~JD DOL L~RS, 

BUT lJAS TO RECEIVE MORE. 

UPON LEAVING RESTAURANT EMPLOYMENT, HUIE ALLEGES RAY 

~ADE TWO TRIPS TO C~~ADA THROUGH DETROIT TUNNEL, TESTING DIFFICULTY 

OF ENTERING AND LEAVING CANADA. HE ALSO MA['E THIRD TRIP TO CA~!ADA 

( A~1D ACCORDING TO HUIE, "WAS INSTRUCTED" TO OBTAIN FORTY YEAR OLD 
l 
' ~1EWSPAPER, 081.'-\IN ~~AMES OF MALES BORN, THD,1 S~l'\RCH CURRENT PHor:E 

' 
'i: E O O KS FOR S I MI LA R NA M ES • TH E N S UR V EI L I ~rn I \JI DU AL S WI TH S I MI L AR 
' 

~1AMES TO FIND OUT WHETHER THEIR PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS MATCHED Hitv. 

THEREAFTER HE TELEPHONED PERSONS OF HIS LIKE DESCRIPTIOt-1 USING 

PRETEXT AND FOUND MAN WHO HAD NEVER APPLIED FOR PASSPORT. THEN 

APPLIED FO~ PASSPORT IN THIS NAME. 

HE WAS THEN GIVEN MORE MONEY TO PURCHASE 

CAR, WHICH WAS TO BE DRIVEN TO ACAPULCO, MEXICO, TO OBTAIN TOURIST 

STICKER, THEN DRIVEN THROUGH MEXICO TO WEST COAST. HUIE CLAIMS 

RAY WAS FLOWN TO ATLA~1TA FROM WEST COAST, BUT TIME WAS NOT RIPE, 

SO WAS RETUR~1ED TO CALIFORNIA. HE WAS GIVEN MONEY TO F3UY 

BINOCULARS AND SHOTGUN AND WAS TO GO TO MEMPHIS AT CERTAIN TIME AND 

PLACE. 

END PAGE THREE 
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PAGE FOUR 

HUIE ALLEGES f:\ NEGRO CALLED KI ~'.G TO BALCONY, WHERE HE 

w.~s SHOT. ACTUAL MURDERER WAS ~JOT RAY, ALTHOUGH RAY WAS PRESENT, 

RAY DID PICK UP \ AND AT LATER TIME RAY WILL IDD1TIFY MURDERER. 

RIFLE, RAN TO HIS CAR AND PROCEDED TO RENDEZVOUS AT ATLANTA, I 
I ,: 
1 HO\VEVER, CONSPIRATORS DID NOT APPEAR \~ITH REMAINING "BUNDLE OF r~~ONEY." 

RAY WAS THEN TO FLEE TO MEXICO, BUT IMMEDIATELY FLY ~ORTH 

TO THROW OFF PURSUIT AND TO STEER ALL INVESTIGATION TO MEXICO. 

SI~1CE CONSPIRATORS DID MOT APPEAR, HE FLED TO CANADA At\D HUIE 

ALLEGATIOMS THEN FOLLOW SU9SEQUENT NEWSPAPER ACCOLJrHS. HUIE 

DID SAY RAY ROBBED BANK IN LONDON BECAUSE HE GOT REAL LOW rn: f'-':OMEY. 

HUIE DID NOT AT ANY TIME IDENTIFY ANY ALLEGED CONSPIRATORS. 

HUIE SWORE KLINGEMANS TO SECRECY, SAYING HE WOULD MAIL 

THEM "LOOK" PROOFS ON SEPT. TEN, NEXT, COPIES OF WHICH WILL BE 

FURNISHED BY KLINGEMANS TO CHICAGO FBI, AND STORY IS TO EE I~1 "LOOK" 

NOVEMBER TEN, NEXT, ISSUE. KLINGEMANS BROKE PROMISE OF SECRECY 

UPO~ REFLECTION, BELIEVING THEIR PUBLIC DUTY WAS TO- CONTACT POLICE. 

J HUIE NOT AWARE OF THEIR T.~LKING WITH FBI AND THEY WILL NOT TELL 
j 

/ H I M WI THO UT A PP RO VA L OF F' BI TH R OU G H CH I E F D ER NI NG , r A • 

CHICAGO SUGGESTS i3UREAU CONSIDER NOTES AND LETTERS F"ROM 

END PAGE FOUR 
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PAGE FIVE 

RAY IN POSSESSIO~ OF HUIE MAY CONSTITUTE EVIDENCE OF FEDERAL 

CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS, NOTABLY CONSPIRACY, AND EVEN THOUGH OBTAINED 

BY RAY ATTORNEY LOSE THEIR PRIVILEGE WHEN SHOWN TO OUTSIDERS. 

KLINGEMANS ARE ELDEDERLY, REPUTABLE CITIZENS, WHO ARE WILLING TO 

ASSIST BUREAU IN ANY WAY DESIRED. 

HUIE OBTAINED PHOTOSTATS OF PAYROLL LEDGERS AND TOOK 

MANY PHOTOGRAPHS AT INDIAN TRAIL RESTAURANT AS WELL AS AT RAY"S 

CHICAGO RESIDENCE, ACCORDING TO KLINGEMANS. 

CHICAGO CONTINUING INVESTIGATION INCLUDING ADDRESSES MENTIONED. 

BURE A U WILL BE K EP T ADV I S ED. 

EMD 

SVM 

F:9 I WA SH DC 

p 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • .. 
-I' 

FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in------------------:-,-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FI.-M: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P) 

Re telephone call from Bureau Supervisor RICHARD 
LONG, General Investigative Division, to Buffalo, 8/24/68, 
during which Supervisor LONG advised that highly confidential 
information had been received indicating that the subject, 
JAMES EARL RAY, might have been arrested by the Metropolitan 
Toronto Police Department in Toronto, Ontario, Canada, during 
June or July, 1967, on a charge of jaywalking. 

On 8/27/68, Inspector RICHARD GIBSON (NA), Head 
of the Central Identification Division of the Metropolitan 
Toronto Police Department (MTPD), was requested to make the 
necessary record checks to determine whether RAY was, in fact, 
arrested in Toronto for jaywalking, and in connection with 
this request, was furnished with all known aliases used by 
RAY in the past. 

On 8/28/68, Inspector GIBSON advised that subject, 
under his true name and all aliases, had been checked through 
the Central Identification Bureau, the Records and Inquiry 
Bureau, and the Letter File of the MTPD; and no information 

/was developed indicating an arrest in Toronto at any time 
~ under any of RAY's aliases. 

1;:,t 
In addition, Inspector GIBSON pointed out that 

it was not the practice of the MTPD to arrest individuals 
for jaywalking but that on infrequent occasions, a poli•~ 
officer would issue summonses for this offense. Inspector 
GIBSON had all available records of the MTPD checked regarding 
summonses issued for jaywalking and determined that noun­
answered summonses were on file for the offense of jaywalking 
in the City of Toronto during the months of June and July of 
}867 • REC- '3\l ,. .· 

~ ~ Bureau (AM 
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BU 44-374 

Inspector GIBSON pointed out that ordinarily 
if a person failed to appear in answer to a jaywalking 
summons, a bench warrant would be issued for his arrest 
and that the records of the MTPD contained nocutstanding 
warrants based upon this type of violation during the 
pertinent period. 

For the .further assistance o:f' the Bureau in 
connection with Supervisor LONG'S inquiry concerning 
innocuous calls previously received by the individuals 
in Toronto whose identities subject assumed while in 
Toronto during the period from April 8 to May 6, 1968, 
attention is called to Buffalo airtel to the Bureau dated 
6/11/68 with which were forwarded two copies of a memo­
randum setting forth a chronology of subject's activities 
while in Toronto insofar as was known at that time and 
which included specific references to the innocuous calls 
received by the individuals whose identities RAY assumed. 
More detailed data concerning those calls was undoubtedly 
submitted by Legat, Ottawa, since the ROMP in Toronto are 
known to have prepared a lengthy report for Legat, Ottawa, 
including that type of information. 

The same situation exists insofar as the third 
point raised by Supervisor LONG in referenced telephone 
call, that is, the availability of vital statistics infor­
mation utilized by RAY 1n connection with the assumed 
identities while 1n Toronto. 

-2-
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. '([// 

8-30-68 ~ 
FBI 

Date: 

'-( 
Transmit the following in _______________________ __, 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AM 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P 
,,.,,,; 1', \ 

. MURKIN!,' 

Enclosed is clipping from 8-30-68 final edition 
of the "Commercial Appeal" newspaper, Memphis, Tennessee, captioned 
"Ray and Attorney Confer on Motions." 

(:_~) BUREAU (Enc. 2) 
Y MEMPHIS 

RGJ:BN 
(4) 

i• .-

B:J( I~~~,, I 

REC-42 / _/ !./ 

~ ~ Jl/l {.., Sent _____ M 

". 
r ' I 

--~:- .r.' r 
..:. '·~ \ 

,....,..~· 
I 

Per ______ _ 
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FL1-f50,.(Rev, 7-16-63) 

• 
(Mount Clipp' gin Space Below) 

/ 

rRay And Attorney ir see all such witnesses. 
Whether they want to talk to 

• him is tor them to decide. Confer On 'Motions _Although Ray has_been con-
victed of several crimes such 
as larceny or robbery, the jury 

Publicity Evidence Access in the King case would be tech-

A' 'I I d d nically uninformed about this 
re nc U e unless Ray took the witness 

James Earl Ray, charged stand. 
with slaying Dr. Martin Luther H he declined to take the 
King Jr., conferred at the Shel- witness stand, Ju_dge B,'cttle 
by County Jail yester~ith would be a~ked to instruct ;he 
his attorney, Arthur J Hanes jury to disregard . .anything 
Sr., on-preliminary efense _they might have_ heard or read 
motions to be argued next Fri- m regard to a cnmrnal record. 
day be[ore Judge W. Preston I 
Battle. 

Neither defense nor prosecu­
tion will present witnesses at 
the hearing, it was learned, 
but will rely on legal argu­
ments. 

One of Mr. Hanes' motions 
asks the court to void Ray's 
first degree murder indictment 
on the ground that "pervasive 
and widespread publicity" has 
made 1t impossible for him to 
receive a fair trial. This is 
true, the motion argues, not 

i only in Shelby County but 
: throughout the United States. 

Another motion asks Judge 
Battle to direct Atty. Gen. Phil I 
Canale to give defense counsel 

1 

access to alI records, physical 
evidence and witnesses the 
state expects to use in the, 
trial. 

One witness Mr. Hanes 
wants !1 _ talk to is Charles 
Quitma~~ephens, held in jail 
here·~Tor··a -month under a 
$10,000 material witness bond. 
Circuit Judge William W. 
O'Hearn last week ordered Mr. 
Stephens released on a writ of 
habeas corpus alleging illegal 
deprivation tJf liberty,. 

1 

Mr. Stephens, like three oth-: 
er marerial witnesses, is re­
ported to have accepted police 
protection outside jail. Mr. 
Hanes contends he has a right 

• 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

Date: 

Edition: \ , . 1 .()_ \.. 

Author: 

Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

• 

Submitting Office: :"f ,.; :•·· TS 

D Being Investigated 
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TO 

FROM 

SlJBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Mr. De Lo a cf\"· 

,(~ 
A. Rosel\- t.: 

MURKIN 

• 
DATE September 4, 1968 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long / 

This is the case involving 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

1 - ,~r. Bishop / jl) 
the murder of r-- · [ 

The New Orleans Division, on August 30, 1968, 
received a telephonic inquiry from Mr. Ken Zimmerman, 
Associated Press (AP), New Orleans, Louisiana, as to what 
records were taken by the FBI from the Provincial Motel 
in New Orleans concerning Eric Starvo Galt. He was ad­
vised that we had no comment to make. It is 

l
noted that the subject, in December of 1967, resided at 
the Provincial Motel in New Orleans for a few days under 
the name of Eric Starvo Galt, and we do have the motel records. 

Mr. Zimmerman was queried as to his reason for 
wanting this information. He advised that his New York 
Headquarters was endeavoring to obtain all information con­
cerning the whereabouts of subject Ray from the time he 
escaped from the penitentiary on April 23, 1967, and 
Headquarters of AP had instructed various AP offices to 
develop all information they could. 

ACTION: 

REL: jms 
(7) 

For information. 

/ 

REC-35 

I 
61SEPJ21968 
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• • 
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Trans m_i t the following in ----------------,,-------------------; 
• \ (Type in plaintcxl or code) 

I .... 1 
i 

Via ___ ....._A .... I ..... R,._,_T ......... E .... L..____ __ _ AIR MAIL 
(!' riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 

For information of the Bureau and Memphis, New 
Orleans received a telephonic inquiry on 8/30/68 from Mr. 
KEN ZIMMERMAN, Associated Press, New Orleans, as to what 
records were taken by the FBI from the Provincial Motel 
in New Orleans concerning ERIC STARVO GALT. He was advised 
this office had no comment to make. 

When queried as to his reason, ZIMMERMAN advised 
that his New York headquarters was endeavoring to obtain 
all information concerning the whereabouts of subject from 
the time he was released from the penitentiary, and had 
instructed various AP offices to develop all information 
they could. 

Above for information. 

G-- Bureau 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 
2 - New Orleans 

JTS: sam 
( 6) 

i 

. -·· ·- -
1 2 Sff-·--8 1968 

Sent ________ M Per _______ _ 
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• 
FBI WASH DC 

FBI SPR NGFLD 

539PM ?ENT 9-3-68 DJK 

TO _})fRECTOR (44-38861) 

, FlfuM SPRINGFIELD (44-561) IP 

MURKI N 

/ 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU AUGUST THIRTY LAST. 

PCI LARRY R. MANN ADVISED WILLIE LEE HAS FLED THE STATE AND 

PRESUMABLY RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA TO ANSWER BURGLARY CHARGES THERE 

AND TO AVOID RECRIMINATION FROM PERSONS WHO ARE ATTEMPTING TO 

•GET HIM•. 

SUSPECT JOHN MCCLINTOCK RELEASED FROM MADISON COUNTY JAIL 

ON BOND AND ALLF.GEDLY LIVING IN OLD SHAWNEETOWN AREA. 

EFFORTS BY PCI TO LOCATE DICK COVINGTON UNPRODUCTIVE TO 

DATE. 8EC- 41' 
MIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS. <t ,, 

END 

LLD 

FBI WASH DC 

~ 
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UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 

~: ~::.~ ~~~~~ '~~ 1 .6 ... 
• • 

•J Memorandum 
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44838861) DATE: 

8/30/68 

~GAT, PARIS (100-2082) (RUC) 

SUB?:ECT: 'I:QUEST FOR HUMAN INTEREST 
ITEMS ON ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. /"J 

RESEARCH c CRIME REcoRDs) , '-;v; -,r , ~-, ,J 
B UDED: 9 / 2 0 / 6 8 , ---------=-"" . 

,/1 
,./ i ·-

., , 

" j 

ReBulet to Atlanta 8/23/68. 

This office possesses no information not previously 
incorporated in official reports. 

/.· ,d,,-':j_-t 4 -Bue-· . ' ,v ,~./- /.f 
. ~,c (1 - Liaison Section) lR 

(1 - Atlanta, Info.) 
1 - Paris 
NWP:AM 

\· ( 5) 

\} 

i I 

// -·/ I r- -

. ~----•~- _,.~..,, -......~ 
... 

;:'.,:; SEP 5 1968 

- -

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

\.' 

I / 
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///•. '/--,~ 
,-1/ To l c~on // 

(
. D~~ch ✓ 

Monr / 4.- . 
/1/;' ~~:hpo: /if; 

,¥ -\ Callahan,.....,.,/ 
,/7, ' f~nra.+: -

\. V- Fe It ---'-· __ 

,. 

' I 

rt"'~"- ' ,..-· Gale { " 
( ,,. ~-.•· .. ",: • :_ .... t {d;;· ~1 ~- <;-,, (rv-. r1"J<;:. _ ,,~f.J '··k Ros en jL hj , 
~ , <\··· · . P· '/ ; Sullivan .'" •.· 

, i, -·~ ; . Tave! . /,2.·--JI-{>. 
PI -61 c,!k.;i--"'1 ~t-e~~:~ ~_,_,;_. 1_:_ 

( / · ,_. 7r-· q. __ _ Holmes ---
RAY) ,. -----r:-~'¥' Gandy ___ _ 

MEMPHIS, TENN .--ATTORNEYS FOR JAMES EARL RAY ACCUSED ASSAC::. · !"IT:' 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. 1 ASKED TODAY THAT MU~DER CHARGE·s AG~l~ic-¥· 
RAY BE DROPPED BECAUSE "PEHVASIYE AND WIDESPREAD" PUPLICITY ON THE. 

;CASE HAS RUINED CHANCES FOR A FAIR TRIAL FOR RAY ANY'~;HER.:- IN TH;;-' 
1.UNITED STATES. . - ' ~ 

ARTHUR J. }fAf\JES JR. OF BIRMINGHAM, ALA., FILED MOTIONS WITH THE 
SHELBY COUNTY CLERK OF COURT TO HAVE RAY'S INNOCENT PLEA WITHDRAvjN AND 
THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER CHARGE DROPPED. 

. THE MOTION SAID THE PUBLICITY IN THE CASE vJAS "CALCULATED TO P.ND IS 
: HAVING THE EFFECT OF CREATING WIDESPREAD PUBLIC EXCITEMENT AND 
i ANirosITY" TOvJARD RAY. 
1 

IT ALSO SAID RADIO AND TELEVISION NETI.10RK PROGRAtv:S "SO CANONIZED 
. AND SO DEPICTED THE VICTIM OF THE CRIME (KING)" THAT "wIDESPREA.D PUBLIC 
;OUTRAGE AND HATRED HAVE BEEN GENERATED" TOWP.RD RAY. 

HANES, WHO WITH HIS FATHER ARTHUR HANES SR., FORMER MAYOR OF 
BIRMINGHAM, ARE RAY'S DEFENSE ATTORNEYS, FILED TWO OTHER MOTIONS IN 
TifE CASE. 

ONE ASKED THAT CRIMINAL COURT JUDGE PRESTON 1,.·. BATTLE ORCER THE 
PROSECUTION TO PRODUCE ALL ITS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE FROM FINGERPRINT 
RECORDS TO BALLISTIC TESTS ON THE RIFLE SLUG THAT KILLED KING FOR 
INSPECTION BY THE DEFENSE. 

THE MOTION ALSO ASKED THAT PROSECUTION WITNESSES BE MADE AVAILABLE 
'

1 

FOR QUESTIONING BY DEFENSE ATTORNEYS. 
THE THIRD MOTION ASKED THE COURT TO DROP THE SECOND CHARGE AGAINST 

RAY CARRYING A DANGEROUS WEAPON. IT SAID RAY WAS EXTRADITED FRO~ 
LONnON V:ITHOUT BEING CH~RGED WITH THAT CRIME AND THEREFORE COULD NOT 
EE TR IE D FOR IT • 

KING WAS KILLED BY A SINGLE RIFLE BULLET APRIL 4 AS HE STCOD ON 
THE BALCONY OF THE LORRAINE MOTEL. RAY WAS THE OBJECT OF AN 
INTENSIVE MANHUNT AND WAS ARRESTED AT A LONDON AIRPORT IN EARLY JUNE. 

THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE MURDER CHARGE AGAINST RAY SAID THAT 
PUBLICITY ABOUT HIM AND THE CASE HAS BEEN "SO PERVASIVE AND WIDESPREAD 
~!THIN THIS JURISDICTION AND THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE UNITED STATES THAT 
MOST IF NOT ALL PROSPECTIVE JURORS ••• WILL HAVE BEEN REPEATEDLY EXPOSED 
TO PUBLISHED MATTER TENDING TO INFLUENCE PUBLIC OPINION." 

IT ALSO SAID RAY HAS HAD NO CHANCE TO "CONFRONT OR CROSS EXAMINE" 
THE SOURCES ON WHICH THE ARTICLES AND BROADCASTS WERE BASED." 

PRE~t utE~Ei~~i ~lctrtI~I~i'F nr~ ~~JI~~p~~f1AL R~;I ~t\; ;~~i~ ~iECTIVELY 
JURISDICTION." 

8/ 16--GE!206P 

J ,,_; 
J / 

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE 
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• • 
August 26, 1968 

1 - l-:r. Long 

TO: s; .. c, J. [ern;. lhi s (44-3599) 

FRO; i: Director, FBI 

1'.,,ews rnecia report that attorners for James Earl Ray 
have filed a motion in court at ;·•.en.phis, Tennessee, that n;urder 
charges aqainst Ray 1.)€ dropped because "nE;rvasive ar:.d wid-:::­
sµread" ~Jublicity on the case has ruined chances for a fair 
trial for Ray any-where in the United .:.itatc:s. The news rr1Eciia 
also report that several other 1notions have been fil.e:d in 
Shelby County Court by 1 .... rthur J. Hanes, Jr., includin<.; a 
request for the prosecution to produce all its physical evi­
dence and to drop the second charge against Ray, carrying a 
dangerous weapon. 

Determine if the above is correct, submit to the 
i3urc-au copies of available rnotions. Keep thE· Bureau advised 
of court action. 

REL:bcn 
( 4) -

~ I 
r-

1 

• <. ~:~::\. 

I
r ' .,_- ~~OTFj: 
-v-•---

\ The Washington Capital ~ews Service in its press 
1 

release states that attorneys for James Earl Ray have £il0d 
several motions before the court in .Shelby ,..::ounty, i'kraiJhis, 
Tenr:E:ssee. 

Fem;:)his being advisec:J to oetr,r~,inc: if me-1!.ions 
T•J 1 , />have beer. filed, and if .1:->ossiblE:, to obtain conies oI 
r)r-,LvrJr'h 1__ .r, 
:.1,,h, ___ them. 'They are also being requcstcc to follow this,•.matter 
Cuc;w, F't-w,,~~;.+l,..~~e:......;:Bureau advised • 
C>1JJr1h 1m __ 

AUG261968 
COMM-FBI 

TELrTYPF. UNIT D 
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' FEDERAL•auREAU OF 1NvEIT1GATION ' 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

MEMPHIS MEMPHIS 8/22/68 4/12/68 - 8/16/68 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY I TYPED BY 

SA JOE c. HESTER 
JAMES EARL RAY, aka; CHARACTER OF CASE 
DR. MARTIN LVTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 

CR - CONSPIRACY 

REFERENCE 

Report of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 6/10/68 at Memphis. 

-P-

ADMINISTRATIVE 

The report of SA JOE C. HESTER dated 6/10/68 at 
Memphis reported pertinent investigation up to and including 
subject's arrest at London, England, on 6/8/68. The_ investi­
gation conducted by New Scotland Yard to locate the subject, 
as well as statements taken after his arrest, is co~tained in 
a report dated 7/22/68, prepared by the Flying Squ~d (C-8 Branch), 
Criminal Investigation Department of New Scotland Yard. Inasmuch 
as the Bureau, the Justice Department, and Mr. PHIL CANALE, 

------,-----,--------_A_C,--C_O_M_P_L_I_S_H_M_E_N_T---,S_C_L_A_I_M_E_D ___ o~n_e ____ -1ACQUI T-
T ALS CONVIC. AUTO. FUG. FIN ES SAVINGS RECOVERIES 

CAS~_,HAS BEEN: 

wp 

• 
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR □ YES rnNO 

APPROVED 

COP! ES MADE: 

,~)-Bureau ( 44738861) 
3-Birmingham 

(1 - USA, Birmingham) 
2-Memphis (44-1987) 

Agency 

SPECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE 

PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

-
... 17 AU6 23 1968 

Notations 

REC 5 
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